Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company
Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PLC

Company number
04402178

Companies Court

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

6079 of 2008

[full name of court

(a} [nsert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s) |

I/ We (a) David John Dunckley and Andrew Lawrence Hosking

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

10

(b} Insert dates (b) 23 July 2008

(b) 22 Januvary 2009

Signed

Joint / Administrator(sy—
Dated Ve | 2/! 2<04

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiif, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff

T —

18/02/2009 8
COMPANIES HOUSE




Jye1s Jo uoisialadns tqjp jo uonapdwos spood jo A ddns aip pur Junapio o1 Junepas Auisie s s Fueap $N1s uo A s3pnjauj

saafeqdws pue suorsuad ‘S10)1pa12 PaInaasun pue [enuaiayald Yitm 2duspuodsaLod ‘sapnjauj

‘$193p Yooq Funzej(oa s10t1|0g s Fujeap Kurdwo)) ay1 Jo siesse oyt pue Ssauisng 241 jo rs 21 yum Juijeap isapnjou]

(TIS) 39M981g A2U2AOSU] JO UG J3pUR Sitejje 5, {uedwiod ol uonednsaau) jo Lnp oimeg ‘sapnjau]

sianew 2240)dwa sFunaosur ‘aoiape [eda)
*20uapuodssiros [erauad [xel 01 BulTe[a1 SISNR (SPIOIAI RIS PUB SIUNOIDE YUBQ JO IUBHIUIRW ‘SWInal L10jnKms ‘Furuuerd asea ‘sapnjoug

Smpray
SI0IIPALD)
S19S5Y J0 uon s eIy

suone3isaau]

SFuluueyg » vonensinwpy -

PET 00°0LD'STI  BI'FES 00°S6L'0F  SL°S6T 00'SZ€'T SL'91 00°'8594S  S8°691 00°T6T'LT RIS I810] PUELD)
LEl 0011ty 00°¢ 001y 00t 000 000 000 000 000 000 duipra),
73] 00°956°6Z 19°¢¢1 00EFT'9l  OEOII 00°0 000 O0EILET 1£°€y 000 000 S1011pad])
65¢ 00°C6E'YT  BOYE 00 16’y 0t 0t 000 000 00T01°0T  8L19 600 000 53855V JO uUONES[| Y
14 00'TER'E 0L°81 00'860°C 0C’El 0o 000 00 PEL’L 05’ 00°0 000 suonednsaan)
1§ O0'8LP'99  6LV9T 00 TSLLT So8tl 00°STE'T SL9] 0060161 9T LS 00Z6T'LT  £81¢ duiuue|g pue UONEISIUILPY
aiey ApnoH [3 sIH 3 SiH E S Ed SIH 3 SIH 6007 AAVIINYI 91 Ol
2Beiany il woddngrurmpy FLTTIETS d3deuepy Jauuaeg M_MMFMMWM_M\NMQ%M_M_M,OM M,_ﬁ_mn—

A XIONIddV

NOLLVALSINIWGAY NI - GALIINTT (I STVOLLNADVIWHVHA SNO0HJ




Jjuis jo uoisiasadns S4ia jo uonajdwod $pood jo {|ddns sy pue m:.:qu 01 une|al Fuisie srayewr yitm SuIEap NS U0 3w $Ipnjoy|

$193p ooq Buno3[[0d 'SI0TdIeS Yim Suieap AuedwoD) au) Jo 519558 I puE SsaUISNG Y JO IS oG Yum Surjrap Sapnjou)

(zd1$) 20n3814 Loudajosu] jo wawmeg Japun sarpye s Auedwos o) uonedusaaut jo Anp dommmg sapnjauj

saafopdwa pur suoisuad 'S1011pa1d paIndasun pue [enusia)did Yilm 30uapuodsalios sapnyau

siapew sako[dwa sJunsow amape [p3a
122uapuedsalios [riaiad (xXer 01 BUNR[AI SIANEW SPI0ISI SILISI PUE SIUN0IIT YURY JO HIUBUIILW SUINGDI K101EIS ‘Fuiuueid sses sapnpoul

Juprag
S1011paL)
S)ISSY JO uonEs)eay

suonednsasug

Buiuueld » vonensimwpy

[1T 00'+ZF'01 S 6P 00°500'9 0t°LE 00°00S 05'C 00°65L'1 S1°S 00°091'2 0s* B0 pus.ts
0 000 000 joo0 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 0070 dupes)
181 00°sTTl £L9 00°0Z0°1 0l9 000 00°0 00°s0C €90 000 000 s1011pa1’y
Icl 00992 0Te 00°99¢ 07T 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 S1ISSY JO uones)eay
9Ll 00°8TL'( 086 00°0L8"1 0t'6 000 00°0 00851 00 000 Q00 suonednsaaug
SET 00°S0T°L 0L0f 00'6¥1°E 0L'61 00°00¢ 0s'c 00'96£°1 00% 00°091°T 0S¥ Butuuryd pue vonENSUILPY
MEeY Alanol |3 say ¥ sIy 3 SIH 3 I 3 SIH 6007 AYVIINYT 1T 0L
2qviany _.Ech. yroddng/umpy Jo1uag 133euepy Jauyjieg m%“ﬂu%%%ﬁ_ﬂnmﬂz%«w_“_mfoﬁ“wm_%

IA XIONTddY

NOLLVHLSINIWAY NI - D714 STVILLNADVINHVH SNOO0Hd




GrantThornton

i

Our Ref DJD/EEM/P21041/R21041/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS
11 February 2009 ' Grant Thomton UK LLP
- 30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU
T +44(0)20 7383 5100
F +44 {0720 7184 4300
www.grant-thornton cg.uk
COMPANIES HOUSE
Dear Sirs

PHOQUS PHARMACEUTICALS (UK) LIMITED (PPL)
PHOQUS PHARMACEUTICALS PLC (PPP)
BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Following the appointment of myself, Martin Ellis and Andrew Hosking as administrators of
PPL on 17 July 2008 and myself and Andrew Hosking as administrators of PPP on 23 July
2008, I now report on the progress of the administrations to date.

1.2 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

1.3 Iattach the following Appendices to this report:

Appendix [ Joint administrators receipts and payments account for
the period 17 July 2008 to 16 January 2009 for PPL

Appendix II Joint administrators receipts and payments account for
the period 23 July 2008 to 22 January 2009 for PPP

Appendix IIT Form 2.24B, notice of administrators' progress report
for PPL
Appendix IV Form 2.24B, notice of administrators' progress report
for PPP
Appendix V Joint administrators' time costs for PPL
Appendix VI Joint administrators’ time costs for PPP
Chartsred Accountants

Mgmber firm withm Grant Thommlon Intamabonal Lid
Grant Thomnton UK LLP is 3 Ermiind abuiity partnership registered in England and Wales' No OCI0774Z. Registered offics: Crani Tharnton Housa, Melton Sueer, Fusln Square, London NW1 26P
Alist of mertDer s i avalable hom o registered offics

Grant Thomien U LLP is asonsed and regutaled by the Finanaal Sernces Authonty for aTvestment businss




31

32

Appendix VII Form 2.34B, notice of move from administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for PPL

Appendix VIII Form 2.34B, notice of move from administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for PPP

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The companies statutory details are as follows:

PPL . PPP
Registered Number 03486675 04402178
Date of incorporation 29 December 1997 22 March 2002
Former registered office 10 Kings Hill Avenus 10 Kings Hill Avenue
and trading address Kings Hill Kings Hill
West Malling West Malling
Kent Kent
ME19 4PQ ME194PQ
Directors Richard Mason Richard Mason
Petet Johnson Peter Johnson
Edwin Moses " Anthony Payle
David Leathers Mustapha Bakal
Jerry Benjamin
David Leathers
John Cashman
Secretary Suzanne Smith Suzanne Smith

The administrations constitute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulaton on Insolvency
Proceedings.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Creditors will be aware from my proposals dated 27 August 2008 that following my
appointment I contacted a number of third parties to establish whether there was any interest
in acquiring the business and assets of PPL. It quickly became apparent that attempts to sell
the company in the months prior to my appointment had been exhausted and due to the
specialist nature of PPL's business, it was not viable to continue trading with a view to
securing a sale of the business on a going concern basis. .

In view of the above, the vast majonty of the company's employees were made redundant
shorty after my appointment. Following completion of various outstanding issues, the few
remaining employees were also made redundant on 25 July 2008.

Page 2




33

34

35

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

Whulst 1t was not possible to achieve a sale of the business on a going concemn basis, in the
months following my appointment I entered into discussions with a number of parties who
had expressed an interest in acquiring the laboratory facility at the company premises in West
Malling. This would ultimately have led to us seeking consent from the landlord to assign the
relevant leases to a third party and may have resulted in the release of the company's rent
deposits for the benefit of the administration estate.

Whilst it was hoped that we could progress to completion with one particular party, they were
unable to secure the necessary funding and withdrew from negotiations. Unfortunately, this
means it is highly unlikely any monies will be recovered from the rent deposits held, due to
the anticipated level of dilapidations likely to be served by the landlord.

[n view of the above, the only likely recovery for the benefit of the creditors will be from the
sale of the company's owned equipment and fixwres and fittings. In this regard [ instructed a
firm of agents, King Sturge, 10 undertake a sale by tender at the company premises. Viewing
tock place on 15 and 16 January 2009 and the closing date for offers was 20 January 2009,
King Sturge 1s now invoicing the various purchasers, following which the net proceeds will be
paid to the administration estate. The acquired equipment and fixtures and fittings have been
removed from the premises and we are liaising with the landlord to seek a surrender of the

leases.

The only other realisable assets of PPL was cash held in the bank account, which at the date
of my appointment totalled £2,056,000. This was paid across to the administration bank
account at the end of July 2008. In addition, I have sold the intellectual property (IP) nghts
relating to the company's lead product, Chronocort, and funds relating to this transaction
have also been received. I am also in the process of selling the remaining IP to an interested

party.

Minimal assets were available in respect of PPP, as evidenced by the receipts and payments
account at Appendix IL

CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

Both PPL and PPP granted debentures dared 2 Apnl 2007 in favour of Oxford Finance
Corporatton (OFC), giving fixed and floating charges over the companies assets.

At the date of my appointment, over £2m was due from PPL to OFC. PPP had guaranteed
all of PPL's indebtedness 1o OFC. Following receipt of the cash at bank as deuailed above, 1
made an inital distribution to OFC, as secured creditor, of £1.3m in August 2008. A further
payment of £10,000 was made to OFC following the sale of the Chronocort IP. Due to the
timing of this transacton, it is not reflected in the attached receipts and payments account at

Appendix L.

Page 3




4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

5.1

Preferential Creditors

At the time of my appointment, all employees were owed monies in respect outstanding
salaries for July. With the consent of the floating charge holder, OFC, all employees were
paid their salary to the date of redundancy. As these funds would have been available to
OFC pursuant to its floating charge, it had a subrogated preferential claim in the
administration, limited to £800 per employee.

Employees submitted their claims to the National Insurance Fund, Redundancy Payments
Office (RPO) in respect of monies due to them for holiday pay, notice pay and redundancy.

[ have received preferential claims for PPL totalling £45,326, which have been paid in full.
Thus figure includes the subrogated claim of QFC.

PPP had only one employee whose preferential claim would have been paid in full once PPP
recetved a dividend payment from PPL, as an unsecured creditor. As it was merely a matter
of timing, I have settled this individual's preferential claim from funds available in PPL and
this will be taken into account when making a distribution from PPL to PPP.

Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the floating charge post-
dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed part is to be carved out of the floating charge assets
and made available to the unsecured creditors of the companies. The prescribed part
calculation 1s applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 net realisations and 20% of all further net realisations, up to a maximum prescribed
part of £600,000. '

Until the net proceeds have been received in relation to the sale of PPL's physical assets, I am
not in a position to comment on the quantum of the prescribed part distriburion.

Creditors will recall from my proposals that PPP is the largest creditor of PPL. In 2008 PPP
provided PPL with a letter purporting to subordinate the debt between the companies. The
effect of this letter would be that PPP would defer its claim in PPL's administration, which
would effectively benefit the other unsecured creditors of PPL as they would receive an
improved dividend .

Legal advice was sought relating to matter and the opinion was that the letter of

subordination was not enforceable. Therefore, PPP remains the largest creditor of PPL and
any distribution to the remaining creditors of PPL is expected to be minimal.

OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION / EXIT ROUTE

The joint administrators will continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for
the companies creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies were wound up.

Page 4




52

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Creditors will recall that the administrations will end by the companies going into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL). In this regard, I enclose form 2.34B at Appendix VII and VIII
giving notice of the move from administration to CVL in respect of both PPL and PPP.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors will recall from my proposals that as I made a declaration under paragraph 52(1)(b),
Schedule B1, of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint administrators remuneration is to be fixed
by the approval of:

i each secured creditors of the company, and

i preferential creditors whose debts amount to more that 50% of the preferential debe< of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation
to give or withholds approval.

I have sought and received approval from these creditors. The joint administrators
remuneration is to be calculated according to the time properly given by the administrators
and their staff in attending to matters arsing in the administrations.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracdce 9, I atiach at Appendices V and VI a
summary of my time costs to date by grade of staff and type of work. These show total tme
costs since of appointment of £125,070 for PPL. and £10,424 for PPP. In additon,
disbursements of £1,760.75 have been incurred in respect of PPL and £98.00 in respect of
PPP.

Payment of the administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to be met from funds
held in the administrations in priority to the claims of creditors. It is my intention to draw
total time costs of £95,000 and £10,000 in respect of PPL and PPP respectively. Please note
[ will not draw time costs in respect of PPP until it has received an inittal distribution from
PPL.

Set out below are details of the current charge out rates of the various grades of staff.

Grade " £'Hour
Partner 480
Director 400
- Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 215-235
Administrator 130- 180

Support Staff 120 - 140

Page 5




6.6

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
hep: //www.insolvency-practitoners.org.uk (navigate via "Technical' to 'Creditors Guides to

Fees). Alternatively, I can supply you with this information by post on request.

Should you have any querdes tegarding the content of this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Ellen McRoberts on 020 7865 2277.

Youryfaithfully
For dnd on behglf of Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited & Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PLC

David Dun€kley
Joint Administrator

The affairs, of Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited are being managed by David Dunckley,
Andrew Hosking and Marun Ellis, appointed joint administrators on 17 July 2008

The affairs, of Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PLC Limited are being managed by David Dunckley
and Andrew Hosking, appointed joint administrators on 23 July 2008

T 020 7865 2277
F 020 7184 4303

Pageb




RECEIPTS

[ntellectual Property
Plant & Machinery
VAT Retund

Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Vat Receivable

PAYMENTS

Telephone

Insurance

Cleaning Expenses
Postages

PAYE/NI

Net Wages
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors (All)
Fleoating Charge Creditor

Trade Creditors
Vat Control Account

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of |

Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 16 January 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £

10,000.00 10,000.00

' 100.00 100.00

38,585.92 38,5853.92

190.14 190.14

2,056,000.00 2,056,000.00

8,557.71 8,557.71

647.52 647.52

185.43 185.43

10,000.00 2,104,.266.72 2,114,266.72

59.57 59.57

2,476.35 2,476.35

897.68 807.68

49.80 49.80

29,766.15 29,766.15

48,316.88 48,316.88

2,000.00 2,000.00

178.19 178.19

52.02 52.02

51,944.32 51,944.32

1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00

3,258.28 3,258.28

485.28 485.28

0.00 1,439,484.52 1,439,484.52

14,000.00 664,782.20 674,782.20

10,000.00 2,104,266.72 2,114,266.72

IPS SOL Ver. 5.02

1t February 2009 08:11




Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PL.C
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 22 January 2009

Fixed Floating Total -

Charge Charge |
RECEIPTS £ £ £
VAT Refund 1,437.58 1,437.58
Cash at Bank 355.55 355.55
Bank/ISA InterestGross 26.23 2623
Misc Refunds 4,177.50 4,177.50
0.00 5,996.86 5,996.86 j
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 159.08 159.08
Bank Charges 8.18 8.18
Vat Control Account 26.02 26.02
0.00 193.28 193.28
Balances in Hand 0.00 5,803.58 5,803.58
0.00 5,996.86 5,996.86

Page | of | IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 11 February 2009 08:11




